In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

oo sinaoanms  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the insolvency « .
Ac110986.e " Wlndlng up
; || I]”llm,““ II ||| \l‘lm‘“‘ l|| :
L4
[mn]
& a
lu k=
e
3 *A93(078EW*
=l A10 15/04/2020 #172
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number [0 [6 [6 [6 [2[7 (75

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Southern Wood Energy Limited

bold black capitals,

u Liguidator’s name

Full forename(s) Alexander

Surname Kinninmonth

Liquidator’s address

Building name!number‘ Highfield Court

Street Il Tollgate

Post town | Chandlers Ford

County/Region | Eastleigh

ocote (s (05 [3] [3[T [V

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forenamel(s) Richard O Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Brewer another fiquidator

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ’ 25 Farringdon Street @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.
|

Post town l London

County/Region [

ok E[CTA[A] [4ATB

Country '

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ol s [2[of1e
To date B1h 0% l2lol20

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanatue

X A[) f\u\,\\\)\ / t/} WAL uu\hl,ﬂ; X

Signature date ,‘117]15_ J’f)—’a_ EIFE,F

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

companyname DGM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford

[ Address

Post town

|
|
|

Eastleigh

CountyiRegion

= [slols sl lslr[v

Country

’DX

Telephane

02380 646 464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukfcompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1 0




in the matter of

Southern Weod Energy Limited In Liquidation
(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

15 April 2020

Alexander Kinninmonth and Richard Brewer

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court, Tollgate

Chandiers Ford

Eastleigh

S053 3TY

Tel: 02380 646 464

Email: restructuring.southampton@rsmuk.com



Progress of the liquidation

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

Appendices

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Statutory information

Dividend prospects

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton current charge out and disbursement rates

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 1 February 2019 to 31 January 2020

@mmoow>»

Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the pericd from 1 February 2018 to 31 January 2020

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legistation to provide creditors, members and the registrar of
cempanies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 1 February 2019 to 31 January 2020.
This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on
request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the requirements of legislation. It has not been prepared for use in
respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
company. Any estimated outcomes for creditcrs are ilfustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. Due to limited access to the physical case files, the
information has been obtained from electronic records, which may not be as compiete as the physical records. Every
effort has been made to ensure the infermation is as accurate as possible. However, any omissions or inaccuracies
will be rectified in the next progress report issued after the current restrictions have been lifted.



11

1.2

2.2

Progress of the liguidation
Realisation of assets

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to collect in and distribute the Company’s assets. In scme cases, this
does not result in sufficient realisations to enable a financial return to creditors, after taking into account
the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative requirements of administering the
case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with information relating to dividends, if any,
contained within Appendix B.

111 Sale of business

A pre-packaged sale of the business and assets took place on 8 February 2017 in the prior
Administration of the Company. Further details in respect of this sale can be found in previous reports.

As part of this sale, a transfer of energy installations operated by the Company was made to the
purchaser, Forest Fuels Limited.

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ final progress report, further monies are due to the Company
from the Office of Gas Electricity Markets (*“Ofgem”) in respect of these installations and that Ofgem
require these to be paid before ownership of the installations can be officially transferred.

The Joint Liquidators have complied with Ofgem’s request for the ownership to be transferred and for
the final payments to be made to the Company. The sum of £5,565 has now been received from Ofgem.
No further recoveries are anticipated.

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framewaork for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with their legislative and best practice responsibilities. It includes matters such as;

Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC

Preparaticn of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report tc creditors and other parties

Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties
General administrative matters in relation to closing the case

® ¢ o s 5 8 9 0 9

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Assets remaining to be realised

There are no assets remaining to be realised.

Other outstanding matters

The only outstanding matter is to pay a dividend to creditors.

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are attached, including any amount
under the prescribed part, if any.

The Joint Liguidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors would
only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend is payable. These
matters include:

» Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;
« Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims;

RSM UK ) 1 15 April 2020

AK/RPB/GC/GC/JH/SIW/1087384/7/CVLO980-2015v070918



3.1

4.1

5.2

5.3

+ Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls;

+« Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and dividend purposes.

Prescribed Part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

The amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 is
currently estimated at £36,957.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 1 February 2019 to 31 January
2020, along with cumulative figures where applicable.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses

Authority

The Joint Liguidators' remuneration was approved in the preceding administration on 1 March 2017 by
the secured creditor on the following on the basis of time costs limited to the sum of £27 264 (plus VAT).

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 1 February 2019 to 31 January 2020 and
since appointment

Sums drawn, both in respect of the current period of the report, and since appointment, in accordance
with the approval set out above, are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account.

The Joint Liquidators are required to report remuneration ‘charged’ in the period. This reflects the time
charged to the case for any category of work where remuneration has been approved on a time cost
basis. The Joint Liquidators can only draw remuneration based on time costs, that has been approved
in accordance the fee estimate(s), as set out above.

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £5,057 in the current period. An analysis of time
incurred in the period is attached.

Since the date of appointment, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs totalling £10,929. Of this,
a total of £8,264 (plus VAT) has been paid and £2 665 remains outstanding. The Joint Liquidators have
exceeded the fee estimate initially provided due to delays in finalising matters, although due to the
current Covid-19 restrictions, we have been unable to review the case files in full at this stage.

Fees drawn are within the estimated amount approved by the relevant approving body.
Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement pclicy statement, together with
the current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached, along with cumulative

figures.
5.3.1 Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving body, all professional
costs are subject to review before being paid.

RSM UK 2 15 April 2020

AK/RPB/GC/GC/JH/SIW/1087384/7/CVL0980-2015



Inspire Professional Services Limited, accountants, have been retained to complete the Company’s post
appointment corporation tax returns. We have agreed their remuneration based on their standard hourly
charge-out rates, plus VAT, and their agreed fees of £195 plus VAT have been paid.

6 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

in accordance with the provisions of legislation creditors have a right to request further information
about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report in writing by any
secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors. )

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at teast 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at hitps:/rsmuk.ips-docs.com/case/1087384/kdGEF7r4
under ‘general information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone,
email or in writing.

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

LA

Richard Brewer

Restructuring Advisory Director
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liguidator

Alexander kinnmmonth and Fichard Brewer arelicensed te act as Inscivency Practtioners i the UK by the Institute ot Chartered
Accountants in England and VWalc«
Insalvency Practiioneis are bouna by the Insolvency Code of BEthics when canrying ont all professional work relating te an msolvency
appomtment
RSM UK 3 15 April 2020

AK/RPB/GC/GC/JH/SIW/1087384/7/CVLO980-2015



Appendix A

Statutory and other information

Company information

Company name:

Southern Wood Energy Limited

Company number: 06662775
Date of incorporation: 4 August 2008
None

Trading name:

Trading address:

24 Cornwall Road, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1RX

Principal activity:

Manufacture of Biomass Fuels

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh SO53 3TY

Previous registered office:

37, Commercial Road, Poole, Dorset, BH14 OHU

Liquidation information

Joint Liquidators:

Alexander Kinninmonth and Richard Brewer (appointed 21 February
2018)

David Smithson (resigned 21 February 2018)

Date of appointment:

1 February 2018

Correspondence address & contact
details of case manager:

Glen Carter

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, S053 3TY

Email: glen.carter@rsmuk.com

Name, address & contact details of
Joint Liguidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:
Alexander Kinninmenth Richard Brewer
RSM Restructuring Advisory RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

LLP Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, 3053

Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, 3TY
S053 3TY 02380 646 431
02380 646 431 IP Number: 9038

IP Number: 8019




Appendix B

Dividend prospects

Paid to date

Estimated future

prospects

creditors

Secured creditor {1): Lloyds Bank plc £225,000 £27,599 Uncertain
Secured creditor {2): ldeal Solar Energy Limited NIL N/A N/A

Secured creditor (3): Robin Tarrant-Willis £1,850,000 £1 Uncertain
Secured creditor (4): Toby and Robin Tarrant-Willis | NIL N/A N/A
Preferential creditors NIL N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors £3,005,480 NIL 0.5—-15ping
Estimated net property £169,785

Estimated prescribed part available for unsecured £36,957

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.




Appendix C
Summary of receipts and payments
Southern Wood Energy Limited

In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/02/2019 From 01/02/2018
of Affairs To 31/01/2020 To 3170172020
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Leasehold Land and Property NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(226,131.486) Chargeholder (1) NIL NIL
NIC NIC_
TRANSFERS FROM ADMIN
Current Account NIL 92,071.16
VAT Receivable (Payable) NIL 13,253 85
TNIL 105,325.
ASSET REALISATIONS ‘
Bank Interest Gross 543.69 1,039.18
Debtors (Pre-Appointment) NIL NIL
Equity in Financed Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Goadwill NIL NIL
Ofgem refund 5,564 .86 5,564.86
Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
6.108.55 6,604.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees 195.00 195.00
Appointee Fees 8,264.00 8,264.00
Bank Charges 020 0.20
Corporation Tax 93.10 2,955.86
Office Holders Expenses 2000 20.00
"~ (8,672.30) {11,435.06)
{226,131.46) {2,463.75) 100,493.99
REPRESENTED BY NT——
Lloyds 85,544.34
VAT Inputs (Qutputs) 13,253 85
Vat Receivable 1,695.80

100,493.99




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

) Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate,

. Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton are attached,

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisary LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as ‘category 1' disbursements.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation {for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

. A decisicn regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be sought from the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates Current rates
£

Partner 460 to 595

Directors / Associate Directors 395 to 495

Managers / Assistant Managers 205 to 325

Senior Administrators / Administrators 150 to 195

Support Staff 85

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire £100 per room

Subsistence £25 per night

Travel (car) 42 5p per mile

‘Tracker searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 1 February 2019 to 31 January 2020

Incurred in period

Expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) Paid

Type and purpose £

Accountancy Fees 195.00 0.00
Sub Total 195.00 0.00

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose

None incurred in this reporting period

Sub Total 0.00 0.00

Total 195.00 0.00

NOTE: This Appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account, Invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred.



H0°8ST 0000} 95'902 L9'961 05°Z6¢ areer 00'035 ssiey

abelaay
00'250'9 3 00'0r 3 0588LZ 3 00°'9ET 3 00'Tre 3 092093 00'sry 3 1502
' oul) |ejo0)
L0°852 00°250°s 3 9’6l o SEl T} e B 90 RINOH [E10)
-00°290°S ¥ 00'0¥ 3 05'88L'TF  00'9ET3 00Zv6 3 08209 F 008ty 3 . ison awi] (B10]
LoesT 001505 3 R LU ¥ 't T e - Fl L SJNOK [BI0L
fA 4.4 05’88 ¥ 8z 00 'z 0 €0 10 (1] 1238
00042 00801 3 +0 0 T0 o oo 10 oo SI0NPRID paIndasun
¥0'962 0S01L F L4 00 e 00 €0 00 10 spoday pue sOuRsal JOYPaI) JBLI0
SIOHPRL)
L8ELT D0'Z8E ¥ tA 4 00 0'g Lo 90 g0 e eye)
0ogsT ~ Qo'sot 3 L0 i 00 20 00 00 0o 00 . 558UISNq JO 3jes
$9'61¢ 05°L0€ 3 ¥ 00 T 00 00 £0 00 anuely Sajes 1§ 5101qag
0062 05¥21 3 50 00 (A 10 00 o0 00 siapeyD
€1°842 0Osty 3 91 . oo o1 00 90 oo 0'0 18Y30/|ei2uab - s)assy
S}35SY JO uvijestiesy
Gy'852 05952 3 9z vo ¥'8 60 st i L0 lejo
£9°982 00vbE T 1 00 01 00 00 1o 10 SIINE Xe L
87°L12 05°666 F 9y 0'0 TF 70 T'0 1o 00 Sjuawied pue s3dignay
00°82¢ 00'S» 3 0 00 oo 0 00 00 00 Wnnjueq/naep/(shopsig
£0°€8z 00'89R'T F 99 0 (43 50 Ll S0 90 awabeueyy ase)
Buiuue]d PUE UoIELSIURUPY
410333dIQ
5D1EY 15077 BLUE] sINgH Jeis voddng siafeupy Aenossy
Ibesany [B1eL {e10L B SIEISISSY  SIOJRASIULPY  JURISISSY sizbeuery / sdoang SRUeY WS SINOH noud

0Z0Z/LC/LE 01 6102/20/10 poliad 3y 10

jusunwodde jsod AD 0LZ-78E/80L
pajiwi ABiaug poop ulayines

Z oA - poday swi) 5419

0z0Z Aenuer ¢ 0} 6102 Alenigad | wody pousad ay) 4o} sisAjeue 300 auny ss03epinbi juior

o Xjpuaddy



